

No. 21-908

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KATE MARIE BARTENWERFER, PETITIONER

v.

KIERAN BUCKLEY

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

JANET MARIE BRAYER
LAW OFFICES OF JANET
BRAYER
P.O. Box 954
Moss Beach, CA 94038

ZACHARY D. TRIPP
Counsel of Record
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
2001 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-7000
zack.tripp@weil.com

ROBERT B. NILES-WEED
RACHEL M. KAPLOWITZ
SARA B. WEISS
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
Statement	4
Summary of argument	9
Argument	13
I. Section 523(a)(2)(A) bars discharge of any debt for money obtained by actual fraud, including actual fraud of an agent for which the debtor is vicariously liable	13
A. The text makes dischargeability depend on whether the debtor is liable for money obtained via actual fraud	13
B. The text unambiguously covers “any” such debt, without an exception based on whether the debt is grounded in vicarious liability	16
C. <i>Strang</i> confirms that lack of intent or knowledge is no defense when one partner is vicariously liable for obtaining money via another partner’s actual fraud	18
D. Congress has ratified <i>Strang</i> , not abrogated it	20
E. Context confirms the text means what it says	23
F. The text embodies sound policy	26
II. Petitioner’s counterarguments lack merit and confirm the court of appeals was correct	29
A. Petitioner has abandoned the “knew or should have known” rule she pressed below and waived and forfeited the rule she now advocates	29
B. Petitioner’s new rule fails on the merits	31

1. Petitioner’s clear-statement rule is irrelevant and backwards	31
2. Section 523(a)(2)(A)’s text confounds petitioner	34
3. Petitioner cannot distinguish <i>Strang</i>	38
4. Petitioner’s arguments about context are misplaced	39
5. Petitioner’s policy arguments are unsound and could not justify ignoring the text and <i>Strang</i>	42
Conclusion.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	17
<i>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980).....	17
<i>Badgerow v. Walters</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1310 (2022)	40, 42
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	24
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	30
<i>BFP v. Resol. Tr. Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	21
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021)	43
<i>Brown v. Felsen</i> , 442 U.S. 127 (1979).....	22
<i>Bullock v. BankChampaign, N.A.</i> , 569 U.S. 267 (2013).....	32
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979).....	21, 27
<i>Chambers v. Kay</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 142 (2002)	4
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015).....	31
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	35
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009).....	36

<i>Deodati v. M.M. Winkler & Assocs. (In re M.M. Winkler & Assocs.),</i> 239 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Dodd v. United States,</i> 545 U.S. 353 (2005).....	23
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018)	33
<i>Field v. Mans,</i> 516 U.S. 59 (1995).....	23, 39
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	33
<i>Gallardo v. Marsteller,</i> 142 S. Ct. 1751 (2022)	17
<i>Garcia v. Vanguard Car Rental USA, Inc.,</i> 540 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Gleason v. Seaboard Air Line Ry. Co.,</i> 278 U.S. 349 (1929).....	27
<i>Gleason v. Thaw,</i> 236 U.S. 558 (1915).....	32, 33
<i>Grogan v. Garner,</i> 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	26
<i>Hillman v. Maretta,</i> 569 U.S. 483 (2013).....	17
<i>Husky Int’l Elecs., Inc. v. Ritz,</i> 578 U.S. 356 (2016).....	15
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger,</i> 523 U.S. 57 (1998).....	32
<i>Kloeckner v. Solis,</i> 568 U.S. 41 (2012).....	43
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018)	20
<i>In re Lovich,</i> 117 F.2d 612 (2d Cir. 1941)	31

<i>Mary M. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 54 Cal. 3d 202 (1991)	28
<i>McIntyre v. Kavanaugh</i> , 242 U.S. 138 (1916).....	20, 25
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	20
<i>Miske v. Coxeter</i> , 204 Cal. App. 4th 1249 (2012).....	4, 27, 39
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019)	23, 32
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012).....	34
<i>Morgan v. Sundance</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1708 (2022)	30
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018).....	37
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	13, 24
<i>Neal v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 704 (1877).....	15, 18, 22, 39
<i>New Orleans, M., & C.R. Co. v. Hanning</i> , 82 U.S. 649 (1872).....	5
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015).....	30
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022)	34
<i>Pa. Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990).....	15, 21
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	27
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 579 U.S. 115 (2016).....	23

<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	44
<i>Sachan v. Huh (In re Huh)</i> , 506 B.R. 257 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Siebold v. Berdine</i> , 61 Cal. App. 158 (1923).....	4
<i>Strang v. Bradner</i> , 114 U.S. 555 (1885).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sullivan v. Glenn</i> , 782 F.3d 378 (7th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 577 U.S. 1029 (2015).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Tapia v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 319 (2011).....	13
<i>Unicolors, Inc. v. H&M Hennes & Mauritz, L.P.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 941 (2022).....	31
<i>United States v. Boyle</i> , 469 U.S. 241 (1985).....	41
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	16
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	29
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....	21
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021).....	31
<i>Veritex Cmty. Bank v. Osborne (In re Osborne)</i> , 951 F.3d 691 (5th Cir. 2020).....	25, 41
<i>Visa Inc. v. Osborn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 289 (2016).....	31
<i>Walker v. Citizens State Bank (In re Walker)</i> , 726 F.2d 452 (8th Cir. 1984).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 74 (2007).....	36

<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 265 (2015).....	9, 17
---	-------

Statutes & Uniform Acts

1 U.S.C. 1	12, 35
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i>	
11 U.S.C. 101(5)(A)	15
11 U.S.C. 101(12)	15
11 U.S.C. 101(31)	35
11 U.S.C. 101(41)	35
11 U.S.C. 110	41
11 U.S.C. 365	24
11 U.S.C. 523	6
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(1)	41
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(2)(A)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(2)(B)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(2)(C)	39, 40
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(3)	41
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(6)	25
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(13)	25
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(14)	41
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(14A)	41
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(14B)	26
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(19)(B)	26
11 U.S.C. 727	6
11 U.S.C. 1141(d)(6)(A)	14, 35
11 U.S.C. 1305(c)	30
18 U.S.C. 924(d)(1)	36
49 U.S.C. 30106	24
Act of Feb. 5, 1903, ch. 487, § 5, 32 Stat. 798	22
Act of July 1, 1898, ch. 541, § 17, 30 Stat. 550	21
Act of June 22, 1938, ch. 575, § 14(c)(3), 52 Stat. 850	31
Act of Mar. 2, 1867, ch. 176, § 33, 14 Stat. 533	18, 34

Act of Nov. 6, 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, § 523, 92 Stat. 2590-91 (1978).....	22, 34
Bankruptcy Judges, United States Trustees, and Family Farmer Bankruptcy Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-554, § 283(j)(1)(B), 100 Stat. 3117.....	24
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103- 394, §§ 601-610, 108 Stat. 4147-50.....	23
Cal. Civil Code § 1102.3 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Cal. Corp. Code § 200 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Cal. Corp. Code § 16306(a)	4
Cal. Corp. Code § 17701.01 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7001	7
Revised Unif. P’ship Act § 305 (1997)	4
Revised Unif. P’ship Act § 306 (1997)	4
Unif. P’ship Act of 1914 § 15.....	4
Unif. P’ship Act § 105 (2013)	28
Unif. P’ship Act § 202(a) (2013).....	37

Miscellaneous

Bromberg and Ribstein on Partnership (3d ed. 2022-2 Supp. 2019)	28
Collier on Bankruptcy (1st ed. 1898).....	22
4 Collier on Bankruptcy (16th ed. 2022).....	22, 34
10 Fletcher Cyc. Corp. (Sept. 2022 update).....	35
Bryan A. Garner, <i>Garner’s Dictionary of Legal Usage</i> (3d ed. 2011).....	36
4 Modern Tort Law: Liability and Litigation (2d ed. May 2022 update)	29
Nat’l Bankr. Rev. Comm’n, <i>Bankruptcy: The Next Twenty Years</i> (1997)	23
Lawrence Ponoroff, <i>Vicarious Thrills: The Case for Application of Agency Rules in Bankruptcy Dischargeability Litigation</i> , 70 Tul. L. Rev. 2515 (1996).....	26

Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958).....	5, 28
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Partnership</i> (5th ed. 1859).....	5
Alan O. Sykes, <i>The Economics of Vicarious Liability</i> , 93 Yale L.J. 1231 (1984).....	28
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1950).....	14, 15
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976).....	17
